



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine	Toronto		
Date	Saturday, 17 Mar 2018	Post Time	19:10	
Weather	Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 0 deg. C)			
Track Condition	Race 1 - 10: Fast			
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	Total Entries	107
Mutual Handle	\$1,793,466			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Lawrence, Don	Dorion, John	Brethour, Fred

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

BACKSTRETCH

Louis Philippe Roy was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.13- if the Judges believe that a horse has been driven in an unsatisfactory manner, not otherwise specified in these rules, they shall consider it a violation and furnish particulars thereof to the driver, prior to the instituting of any action therefor- 15 day driving suspension April 1st to April 15th (2nd offence)- SB51910

Aaron Byron was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 23.23.03 (a)- it is a violation of the Rules for a driver, or the person in control of the horse, to use the whip to hit or make contact with the horse with their hand(s) raised above their head- \$300 monetary penalty and 5 day driving suspension April 1st to April 5th (2nd offence)- SB51911

RACES

Race 1- #2 "Shezareal Deal" Doug McNair was on the lead in the stretch #6 "Stellenbosch" Trevor Henry never had enough room to come up the inside, #6 "Stellenbosch" was charted with an interference break, jumped over a pylon

Race 2- clear

Race 3- #3 "One Of The Few" Bob McClure was given an interference break at the top of the stretch, no placings required

Race 4- clear

Race 5- clear

Race 6- clear

Race 7- clear

Race 8- clear

Race 9- clear

Race 10- Michael Whelan is coming in for a review of a possible violation of the AGCO's urging rules
breathalyzer retest